

No. 22-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD V. WATKINS and DONALD V.
WATKINS, P.C.,
Petitioners

v.

MATRIX, LLC, and JOSEPH W. PERKINS, JR.,
Respondents

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Alabama
Case No.: 1200892

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BYRON R PERKINS
Attorney for Appellants
The Civic Center Medical Forum Bldg.
950 22nd Street North, Suite 825
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
Office Phone: 205-558-4696
bperkins@perkins-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
PROCEEDINGS IN THE COURTS BELOWiii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....1
STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION.....1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....18

A. Respondents Failed to Meet this Court’s
Mandated Summary Judgment Burden of
Proof in a First Amendment Case.....18

B. The Alabama State Courts decided
important First Amendment questions in a
way that conflicts with bedrock decisions of
this Court by granting and affirming a
summary judgment for Respondents in a
state law defamation case where: (a)
Petitioners asserted First Amendment
constitutional defenses in their Motion to
Dismiss, Answers to the Complaint, and
Opposition to Summary Judgment, (b) there
were genuine issues of material facts as to
whether Petitioner Donald V. Watkins was
a professional online “journalist” and

whether Respondents were "public figures" at the time of publication, and (c) the Alabama Courts applied a simple "negligence" standard of liability in deciding the case, rather than an "actual malice" or "reckless disregard for the truth" of the published statements standard, as established in *New York Times v. Sullivan*, *supra*, and its progeny.....25

C. The Alabama Courts' Award and Affirmance of "Presumed Damages" to Respondents in a Case Where: (a) First Amendment Constitutional Defenses Were Asserted, (b) the Speech at Issue Involved Matters of Public Concern, and (c) No Actual Damages Were Proven, Conflicts with This Court's Prohibition Against "Presumed Damages" in *Gertz v. Welch*.....30

CONCLUSION31

APPENDICES

Appendix A, May 31, 2021, Order Granting Summary Judgment.....1a
Appendix B, August 20, 2021, Final Judgment.....11a
Appendix C, September 23, 2022 Alabama Supreme Court Affirmance.....17a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	passim
<i>Associated Press v. Walker</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	passim
<i>Berner v. Caldwell</i> , 543 So.2d 686, 691 (Ala. 1989)	20
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	i, 19, 23
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967)	passim
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	31
<i>Ex parte General Motors Corp.</i> , 769 So.2d 903, 909 (Ala. 1999)	20
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	passim
<i>Lawson State Community College v. First Continental Leasing Corp.</i> , 529 So.2d 926, 935 (Ala. 1988)	20
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	i, 19, 23
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C § 12571
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c)1

Rules

Ala. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3).....19

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Amend. Ipassim
